

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/29/2020 4:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98320-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; et al.
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

WASHINGTON ADAPT; TRANSIT RIDERS UNION; and
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS,
Appellants/Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent/Defendant,

CLINT DIDIER; PERMANENT OFFENSE; TIMOTHY D. EYMAN;
MICHAEL FAGAN; JACK FAGAN; and PIERCE COUNTY,
Respondents/Intervenor-Defendants.

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney
David J. Hackett, WSBA #21236
David J. Eldred, WSBA #26125
Jenifer Merkel, WSBA #34472
Erin B. Jackson, WSBA #49627
500 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
Carolyn U. Boies, WSBA#40395
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA#43477
John B. Schochet, WSBA#35869
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESPONSE AND ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 2

A. The State Misapplies and Misapprehends Applicable Standards of Review..... 2

1. The Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard Does Not Bar Judicial Review..... 2

2. The Average Lay Voter Standard Limits Judicial Construction of I-976 and Its Ballot Title..... 4

3. The Summary Judgment Record Establishes the Facts Before This Court..... 5

B. I-976 Contains Multiple Subjects Not Germane to its Title or to Each Other. 6

1. The State’s Construction of the I-976 Title Is Substantially Overbroad..... 8

2. I-976’s Subjects Are Not Germane to Each Other..... 10

a.) This Court regularly applies specific criteria to reject rational unity. 11

b.) Section 12’s specific directive to Sound Transit contravenes all of this Court’s criteria. 17

c. I-976’s KBB valuation provisions constitute a significant additional subject. 21

d. Section 7’s sales tax repeal is not germane to I-976’s remaining provisions..... 22

e. However interpreted, I-976’s “voter-approved charges” exception violates article II, section 19..... 23

C. I-976’s Ballot Title Misleads and Deceives Voters on the Effect of the Measure. 25

1.	I-976’s Misleading Ballot Title Vitiates the Entire Initiative.	25
2.	Crucial Initiative Subjects Were Omitted from the Ballot Title.	35
D.	I-976 Improperly Amends Existing Law in Violation of Article II, Section 37 of the Constitution.	36
E.	I-976’s Mandate that a Specific, Named Corporation Provide State Services Violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause.	42
1.	The Privileges and Immunities Clause Prohibits Corporate Favoritism.	43
2.	There Is No Reasonable Ground to Mandate KBB Favoritism.	49
3.	Appellants’ Privileges and Immunities Claim Is Justiciable.	52
4.	Appellants Have Standing to Bring Their Privileges and Immunities Claim.	54
5.	I-976’s KBB Provisions Are Not Severable.	57
F.	The Vesting Clause of Article XI, Section 12 Precludes I-976 from Rescinding or Interfering with Vested Local Taxing Authority That Is Being Actively Exercised for a Local Purpose.	58
1.	<i>Pierce County</i> I Did Not Address the Vesting Clause.	59
2.	The <i>Redd</i> Case Correctly Interprets the Vesting Clause to Prevent State Interference with Vested Local Taxing Authority.	61
G.	I-976 Violates Separation of Powers.	68
H.	I-976 Violates Article VII, Section 5.	72
I.	Intervenor Didier’s Cross-Appeal Lacks Merit.	76

III. CONCLUSION 78

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	4
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State,</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	61
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.,</i> 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	18, 37
<i>Bloomer v. Todd,</i> 3 Wash. Terr. 599, 19 P. 135 (1888).....	49
<i>Brower v. State,</i> 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	13
<i>Charles Uhden, Inc. v. Greenough,</i> 181 Wash. 412, 43 P.2d 983 (1935).....	47
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State,</i> 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	9, 14
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga,</i> 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!,</i> 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	70, 71
<i>City of Seattle v Rogers,</i> 6 Wn.2d 31, 106 P.2d 598 (1940).....	51, 52
<i>City of Seattle v. State,</i> 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	55, 56

<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cty. Exec. Dow Constantine</i> , 187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016).....	56
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	46
<i>Dennis v. Moses</i> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1898).....	43
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	38
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	10, 16
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	71
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002), <i>vacated in part on</i> <i>reh 'g</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	49
<i>Howlett v. Cheetham</i> , 17 Wash. 626, 50 P. 522 (1897), <i>superseded by statute</i> <i>on other grounds as stated in Tacoma Land Co. v.</i> <i>Young</i> , 18 Wash. 495, 52 P. 244 (1898)	26
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....	5
<i>In re Parentage of J.M.K.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....	5
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	3
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 229, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019).....	19

<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	62
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	57
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....	56
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. O’Brien</i> , 86 Wn.2d 339, 544 P.2d 729 (1976).....	67
<i>Ockletree v Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	44, 48
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	27
<i>Pearsall v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 646, 16 S. Ct. 705, 40 L. Ed. 838 (1896).....	65
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	61
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	17, 19, 74
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	12
<i>Rocha v. King Cty.</i> , --Wn.2d --, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....	55
<i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820, 505 P.2d 447.....	70, 71

<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	52
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	6
<i>Seymour v. City of Tacoma</i> , 6 Wash. 138, 32 P. 1077 (1893).....	25
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	5, 6, 17, 75
<i>Sheldon v. Purdy</i> , 17 Wash. 135, 49 P. 228 (1897).....	72, 74, 75
<i>Smith v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wash. 300, 65 P. 612 (1901).....	48
<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....	76
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 55 Wash. 513, 104 P. 791 (1909).....	26
<i>State v. Redd</i> , 166 Wash. 132, 6 P.2d 619 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	48
<i>State ex rel. King Cty. v. Tax Comm'n of Wash.</i> , 174 Wash. 668, 26 P.2d 80 (1933).....	62
<i>State ex rel. Latimer v. Henry</i> , 28 Wash. 38, 68 P. 368 (1902).....	75
<i>Templeton v. Linn Cty.</i> , 22 Or. 313, 29 P. 795 (1892)	65
<i>Thompson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 113 Wash. 237, 193 P. 706 (1920).....	75

<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Citizens Action of Wash. v. State</i> , 162 Wn.2d 142, 171 P.3d 486 (2007).....	2, 36, 37, 41
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	36, 77
<i>Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	61
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507, 45 S. Ct. 148, 69 L. Ed. 411 (1925).....	61

STATUTES

Laws of 2005, ch. 336.....	39
Laws of 2005, ch. 336, § 16.....	40
Laws of 2005, ch. 336, § 4.....	40
RCW 29A.72.050.....	24
RCW 35A.11.080.....	70
RCW 36.73	37, 38, 41
RCW 36.73.040	38, 39, 40, 41
RCW 36.73.065	38, 39, 40
RCW 42.17A.005.....	77
RCW 42.17A.555.....	77

RCW 46.04.671	29, 30, 32
RCW 46.17	23, 29, 37, 41
RCW 46.17.365	30
RCW 46.68.415	30
RCW 81.104.140	20, 73
RCW 81.104.160	73
RCW 81.104.170	73
RCW 81.104.175	73
RCW 82.08.980	46
RCW 82.14.0485	46
RCW 82.80.130	30
RCW 82.80.140	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. const. art. I, § 12	<i>passim</i>
Wash. const. art. II, § 1	70
Wash. const. art. II, § 19	<i>passim</i>
Wash. const. art. II, § 28(6)	45
Wash. const. art. II, § 37	<i>passim</i>
Wash. const. art. II, § 40	29, 30
Wash. const. art. IV, § 1.....	65
Wash. const. art. VII, § 5	<i>passim</i>
Wash. const. art. XI, § 12.....	<i>passim</i>

Wash. const. art. XII, § 2245

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1961 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 59, 1961 WL 6289375

1991 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 7, 1991 WL 52170275

CHARLES M. GATES, FOREWORD TO THE JOURNAL OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION
1889 v (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., 1962)64

[http://mrsc.org/Home/Explore-Topics/Governance/Forms-
of-Government-and-Organization/Special-Purpose-
Districts-in-Washington/Transportation-Benefit-
Districts.aspx](http://mrsc.org/Home/Explore-Topics/Governance/Forms-of-Government-and-Organization/Special-Purpose-Districts-in-Washington/Transportation-Benefit-Districts.aspx) (last visited May 27, 2020)30

Michael Bindas et. al., *The Washington Supreme Court and
the State Constitution: A 2010 Assessment*, 46 GONZ. L.
REV. 1, 23 (2011)48

Washington Territory. THE JOURNAL OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION 1889 465-67
(Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., 1962)64
